## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1915

the same purpose; provided also that any additional cost above CHAP. 121 one thousand dollars incurred in building said bridge shall be borne by the town of Corinth; all appropriations to be expended under the supervision of the State Highway Department.

Approved March 22, 1915.

#### Chapter 121.

Resolve Providing a State Pension for Jesse Bachelder.

Resolved, That there be paid Jesse Bachelder of Union the sum of twenty dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred fifteen and continuing during the pleasure of the Legislature and until otherwise ordered.

Bachelder, state pen-

Approved March 22, 1915.

#### Chapter 122.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in Repairing a Bridge across the Piscataguis River in the Town of Howland.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars to aid in painting and replanking a bridge across the Piscataguis river in the town of Howland, provided that there be appropriated by said town of Howland the sum of three hundred dollars for the same purpose; both sums to be expended under the supervision of the State Highway Commission.

Town of Howland. in favor of bridge across Piscataquis river in,

Approved March 22, 1915.

#### Chapter 123.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in the Repair and Maintenance of the Gardiner and Randolph Bridge.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, for the repair and maintenance of the Gardiner and Randolph bridge between Gardiner and Randolph, provided that the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen and the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen be appropriated by the city

Gardiner and Randolph bridge, in favor of.

-proviso.

Снар. 124

of Gardiner and the town of Randolph for the same purpose; all said sums to be expended under the supervision of the State Highway Commission; and further provided that the unpaid bills for painting said bridge during the season of nineteen hundred fourteen shall be settled by the city of Gardiner out of the fund herein provided for.

Approved March 22, 1915,

#### Chapter 124.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in Repairing Mill Cove Bridge in the Town of Robbinston.

Town of Robbinston, in favor of Mill Cove bridge in.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars to aid in repairing the Mill Cove bridge, so-called, in the town of Robbinston, in Washington county, provided that there be appropriated by said town of Robbinston the sum of five hundred dollars for the same purpose; both sums to be expended under the supervision of the State Highway Commission.

Approved March 22, 1915.

#### Chapter 125.

Resolve Providing a State Pension for Harry J. Bean.

Harry J. Bean, state pension for.

Resolved, That a pension of ten dollars per month be paid to Harry J. Bean of Augusta, in Kennebec county, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred fifteen.

Approved March 22, 1915.

#### Chapter 126.

Resolve Providing a State Pension for Lucy A. Owens.

Lucy A. Owens, state pension for.

Resolved, That there be paid Lucy A. Owens of Sherman, in Aroostook County, the sum of ten dollars per month, payable quarterly, from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred fifteen.

Approved March 22, 1915.